7

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   The net proceeds to be received by the Company from the sale of the Common
Stock offered hereby are estimated to be $50,800,000 ($58,495,000 if the
Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full), assuming a public
offering price of $27.00 per share. The Company intends to use such net proceeds
for general corporate purposes. In addition, the Company may use a portion of
the net proceeds to acquire businesses, products or technologies complementary
to the Company's current businesses, although it has no such commitments and no
such acquisitions are currently being negotiated or planned. Pending such uses,
the net proceeds of this offering will be invested in short-term,
interest-bearing investments.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the short-term debt and capitalization of
the Company as of September 30, 1993, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale
by the Company of 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby at an assumed
public offering price of $27.00 per share.

   (IN THOUSANDS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1993
   -------------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   --------   --------
<S>   <C>   <C>
Short-term notes payable to banks.....  $  2,627   $  2,627
   --------   --------
   --------   --------
Mortgage loan due August 1995.....  $ 20,000   $ 20,000
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, none
   outstanding.....   --   --
  Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 75,000 shares authorized(1),
   19,657 shares issued and outstanding, and 21,657 shares issued
   and outstanding, as adjusted.....   20   22
  Capital in excess of par value.....   66,317   117,115
  Retained earnings.....   54,253   54,253
  Treasury stock.....   (581)   (581)
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   40   40
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity:.....   120,049   170,849
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $140,049   $190,849
   --------   --------
   --------   --------
</TABLE>

- ------------

(1) Of the Common Stock authorized at September 30, 1993, 3,468,000 shares of
   Common Stock are reserved for issuance under the Company's stock option and
   employee stock purchase plans, including 2,568,000 outstanding Common Stock
   options at an average exercise price of $7.90 per share.

   8

   PRICE RANGE OF COMMON STOCK